
Message 

From: Orford, Rob (HSS - Primary Care & Health Science) [/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP 
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=7D38A628177A448789839F37A51FAF75-ORFORD, ROB] 

Sent: 27/03/2020 20:22:37 
To: PS Minister Health & Social Services [psmhss@gov.wales]; NR ;([PS - CYP&F) 

NR @gov.wales] 
CC: PS Minister Finance & Trefnydd [psmft@gov.wales]; PS FirstMinister [ps.firstminister@gov.wales]; PS Deputy 

Minister Health & Social Services [psdmhss@gov.wales]; Mandatory CC - MA [mandatoryccma@gov.wales]; Goodall, 
Andrew (HSS - DG - NHS Wales Chief Executive) [andrew.goodall@gov.wales]; Brace, Alan (HSS - Finance.OapJ.ta.L._._._._._., 
Estates and Facil.ities.l.lalan,bxacel@gov.waIes Elliot Steve HSS - Finance steve.elliot ov.wales NR I 

(HSS- Financel._._._._._NR_._._._._. gov.wales NR bgov.wales]; Atherton, 
Frank (HSS - Chief Medical Officer) [frank.atherton@gov.wales]; Jones, Chris (HSS-DPH-Population Healthcare) 
[chris.jones@gov.wales]; Duffy, Frances (HSS - Primary Care_&_Health Science) [frances.duffy@gov.wales]; White, 
Jean (HSS_ Chief Nursing Officerlljeaa.whi.te@gov.wales];[ NR. (HSS - Office of.the Chief Nursing Officer) 

NR @gov.wales];[ NR ;HSS - Primary Care & Health Sciencej_ NR gov.wales]; Saeed 
Edmonds, Samia (HSS - Planning) [samia.saeed-edmonds@gov.wales]; Evans, Andrew (HSS - Primary Care & Health 
Science) [andrew.evans@gov.wales]; Bennee, Fliss (HSS-Technology, Digital & Transformation Directorate) 
[fliss.bennee@gov.wales]; HSS Finance — Gov. Business / IGC Cyllid — Busnes y Llywodraeth 
[hssfinancegovbusiness@gov.wales]; HSS - Comms [hsscomms@gov. wales] ;._._._._._._._. NR SS - DHP Public 
H.ealthll NR bgov.wales]; Kamalan, Chrishan ._(_HSS._ DHP Public Health) [chrishan.kamalan@gov.wales]; 

hYF~ OFM._: Communications); NR @gov.wales]I NR - (ESNR-Commercial & 
Procurement ICl] NR gov.wales] Arthur, Helen (HSS Workforce & OD) [helen.arthur@gov. wales] ; 

L NR R ;(HSS - Workforce& OD) ` NR gov.wales] 
Subject: RE: MA/VG/1136/20 - Welsh National COVID 19 Test Plan (A29510814) 

Hi NR ', some answers to the Minister's questions in red below. We will have to be agile and adapt as 
we proceed; we will update on progress or issues encountered regularly. 

Best wishes 
Rob 

From: PS Minister Health & Social Services <PSMHSS@gov.wales> 

Sent: 27 March 2020 20:02 -----------------------------
To:!! ............. NR  (EPS - CYP&F) .._._._._._.-.NR.-.-.-.-.-.-. ̀ @gov.wales>; PS Minister Health & Social Services 
<PS M HSS @gov.wales> 

Cc: PS Minister Finance & Trefnydd <PSMFT@gov.wales>; PS FirstMinister <PS.FirstMinister@gov.wales>; PS Deputy 

Minister Health & Social Services <PSDMHSS@gov.wales>; Mandatory CC - MA <MandatoryCCMA@gov.wales>; Goodall, 

Andrew (HSS - DG - NHS Wales Chief Executive) <Andrew.Goodall@Gov.Wales>; Orford, Rob (HSS - Primary Care & 

Health Science) <Rob.Orford@gov.wales>; Brace, Alan (HSS - Finance, Capital, Estates and Facilities) 

<Ala_n_.Brac_ e_1_@gov.wales>; Elliot., Steve (HSS Finance) <Steve_Elliot@gov_wales>; NR ;(HSS - Finance) 

NR @gov.wales>!._._._._._. NR_._._._._. _ HSS Finance)` NR @gov.wales>; Atherton, Frank (HSS - Chief 

Medical Officer) <Frank.Atherton@gov.wales>; Jones, Chris (HSS-DPH-Population Healthcare) <Chris.Jones@gov.wales>; 

Duffy, Frances (HSS - Primary Care & Health Science) <Frances.Duffy@gov.wales>; White, Jean (HSS - Chief Nursing 

Officer) <Jean.White@gov.wales>; NR (HS$_=. Office -.of_ the . Chief Nursing Officer) L NR @gov.wales>; 
NR ;(HSS - Primary Care & Health Science) ._._._._._._NR_._._._._._.@gov.wales>; Saeed Edmonds, Samia (HSS 

Planning) <Samia.Saeed-Edmonds@gov.wales>; Evans, Andrew (HSS - Primary Care & Health Science) 
<Andrew. Evans@gov.wales>; Bennee, Fliss (HSS-Technology, Digital & Transformation Directorate) 

<Fliss.Bennee@gov.wales>; HSS Finance — Gov. Business / IGC Cyllid — Busnes y Llywodraet_h 
<HSSFinanceGovBusiness@gov.wales>; HSS - Comms <HSSComms@gov.wales> ._._.__._._._.NR _._._._._._HSS - DHP Public 

Health), NR Sgov.wales>; Kamalan, Chrishan (HSS - DHP Public Health) <Chrishan.Kamalan@gov.wales>; 
NR------------------ -OEM -Communications) [  NR LGgov.wales>; L NR (ESNR-Commercial & 

Procurement ICT) I NR @gov.wales>; Arthur, Helen (HSS - Workforce & OD) <Helen.Arthur@gov.wales>; 
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NR (HSS - Workforce& OD)L._._._._NR @gov.wales> 
Subject: RE: MA/VG/1136/20 - Welsh National COVID 19 Test Plan (A29510814) 

Thanks; NR 

The Minister has agreed the recommendations but has a number of questions he would like 
answered before the plan can be published. 

"I'd like to know how the testing numbers are generated and how robust they are. 

[numbers are generated by PHW, orders have been placed for new machines and should be in place 
on projected dates - however given demand on suppliers there are some risks, which we will track] 

1. Capital procurement of 4t" Starlet and six Nimbus platforms (ordered) 
2_ Capital procurement of the Eplex systems (ordered) 
3_ Delivery of testing reagents for the current Nimbus platform at UHW by 27 March 2020 
4_ Confirmation of 500 daily tests on Roche platform and operational by TBC (before 30 April 
2020) 
5. Receipt of 1St Starlet at UHW by 13 April 2020 
6. Receipt of 2nd and 3rd Starlets at Singleton and Glan Clwyd by 30 April 2020 
7. Go live of the Biofire test by 30 April 2020 
8. Go live of the 4th Starlet at Royal Gwent and the six Nimbus machines across Wales by 15 
May 2020 
9. Go live of the Eplex systems by 15 May 2020. 

"Last week I said we would have an extra 5000 tests. As we know Roche let us down. 

"However I also said that we have a further 1000 tests the following week. The numbers in this plan 
don't match that. Are the numbers in the plan expanding our own capacity in Wales and not reliant 
upon UK initiatives that are also referred to. 

- Moving from 500 to 800 tests a day from today. 
- Moving to 1100 tests a day from the middle of next week 
- By the middle of April should around 1900 per day 
- By the end of April we hope to be around 3000 a day 
- There will also continue to be an increase as additional equipment comes on line through early May 
which will give us a further 3000 tests a day. 

None of this depends on Boots/Amazon — that would be a fall-back. 

"I'm also aware of work with universities and other pharma offers that may add to capacity. Are the 
numbers in the plan reliant on that at all? 

No, but we are actively exploring this as an additional option. 

"The data linking is really positive. We should definitely highlight the fact that we are in a better 
position than other UK nations in our press release. We should positively set out that this is good for 
Wales and we will be sharing what we learn with other nations as part of the fight against COVID." 
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I agree, we should drive power from our SAIL., 

Decision report — to be published to coincide with any announcement: 

The Minister for Health and Social Services has agreed the Wales COVID-19 testing plan. 

After checking for factual/technical accuracy, please arrange for the Decision Report to be sent, when 
it can be published, to DecisionReports(c~gov.wales 

Officials are reminded that they are responsible for maintaining a full and formal record of all advice 
relating to their area of responsibility. 

Regards, 

NR 

[See recipients listed above] 

Subject: MA/VG/1136/20 - Welsh National COVID 19 Test Plan (A29510814) 

Please find attached link to an MA for urgent clearance. 

Many thanks 

-.-.NR.-. 

NR (EPS - CYP&F) has sent you a link to "MANG/1136/20 - Welsh National COVID 19 
Test Plan" .(A29510814) from Objective. 
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Open in Navigator 
Double click on the attachment 

Open in Your Browser 
Latest: https://documents.hf.wales.gov.uk/id:A29510814/document/versions/latest
Published: https://documents.hf.wales.gov.uk/id:A29510814/document/versions/published 
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